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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF ALTERNATIVES TO TRADITIONAL 
LITIGATION FOR RESOLVING LEGAL 
DISPUTES 

OCT 011998 
RECOMMENDATION AND REPORT 

PURSUANT TO ORDER OF REFERRAL 
RE: BENJAMIN ZVENIA 

The State Bar of Nevada agrees with this Honorable Court that Benjamin Zvenia is not qualified 

to be listed as an arbitrator in the State of Nevada. 

Pursuant to this Court's Order of September 2, 1998, the State Bar did conduct an investigation 

into Mr. Zvenia's qualifications and past record. The following is apparent. 

In its Order of referral to the State Bar of Nevada, this Court noted that it dismissed an appeal 

by Zvenia from a judgment of conviction of one count of practicing medicine without a license. In its 

Order dismissing the appeal, this Court noted that Appellant, who claims to be a naturopathic physician, 

engaged in conduct defined as the practice of medicine and, consequently, was sentenced to a six year 

prison term and ordered to pay a fine. Because it is evident that Mr. Zvenia has a prior conviction, the 

State Bar conducted some inquiry into his past criminal record and was able to obtain a listing of various 

offenses which evidently Mr. Zvenia has been charged with or convicted of Exhibit L 

The State Bar is aware of a situation which occurred in Immigration Court earlier this year 

wherein Mr. Zvenia made application to the Court to practice therein. Mr. Zvenia's letter to the 

Honorable Judge Mullins is included herein. Exhibit 2. 

It is apparent from Mr. Zvenia's letter to Judge Mullins that the basis upon which he made 

application to practice in Immigration Court was his alleged licensure as an attorney by the Supreme 

Court of the Federated States of Micronesia. However, the Chief Clerk of Court of the Supreme Court 
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of the Federated States of Micronesia indicated at approximately the same relevant time period, that Mr. 

Zvenia was not a member of the Bar of the Federated States of Micronesia. Exhibit 3. 

Based upon the fact that Mr. Zvenia has been convicted of practicing medicine without a license, 

it is apparent to the State Bar that there is an issue concerning the truthfulness surrounding any 

professional status or professional degree that Mr. Zvenia may claim he possesses. In addition, as is 

apparent above, in this same vain evidently Mr. Zvenia has claimed to be a member of a foreign bar of 

which he is not. Based upon these concerns, the State Bar believes there is reason to question the 

legitimacy of Mr. Zvenia's representations of holding of advanced degrees or professional status. In 

addition to the above, of relevant note, Mr. Zvenia has represented that he is a PH.D. as is evident by 

the labeling of his name followed by the designation "PH.D." on a check written to the State Bar of 

Nevada on or about December 5, 1997 as payment prior to his attendance at the Arbitration Training 

Program. Exhibit 4. In addition, Mr. Zvenia has indicated he is a law graduate in paperwork submitted 

to the State Bar which accompanied his request to participate in Arbitration Training. Exhibit 5. 

Based upon the above, the State Bar believes it is fair to inquire with a curious eye as to whether 

Mr. Zvenia in fact holds a PH,D. or similar advanced degree, or is in fact a law graduate. 

As spelled out in the Affidavit of Rob W. Bare, Bar Counsel, on September 23, 1998, at 

approximately 2:50 p.m., Bar Counsel had a personal conversation with Benjamin Zvenia, which followed 

Bar Counsel's phone call to him. Exhibit 6. Bar Counsel asked him if he was a law school graduate and 

he said that he was and he had graduated from a law school that is recognized by the California Bar. He 

stated it is in Burbank, California known as Kensington College School of Law. 

Bar Counsel asked him about his purported status as to holding a PH.D., he indicated that he 

graduated and received a PH.D. from a school in Puerto Rico. Bar Counsel asked that he forward to the 

Bar by September 25, 1998, the paperwork evidencing that. He indicated he would, as he was "just 

across the street and he would run it right over." 

On September 28, 1998, Office of Bar Counsel contacted Kensington University, College of Law, 

located in Glendale, California. The office of Bar Counsel spoke with Norma Machulla, Law School 

Administrator, and she informed that there is no record of a Benjamin Zvenia graduating from their 
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school. She also stated that Mr. Zvenia did submit his application to their University in June, 1994 and 

he never completed enrollment. 

Further, as of the filing of the instant Recommendation and Report, no documents concerning Mr. 

Zvenia's "PH.D." or any other documents have been received by the Office of Bar Counsel. 

Based upon the above, the State Bar agrees that Benjamin Zvenia is not qualified to be listed as 

an Arbitrator in the State of Nevada. This is because there appears to be serious questions as to his 

character for honesty and truthfulness concerning his professional background and/or status. 

DATED this 9e97/  day of September, 1998. 

STATE BAR OF NEVADA 

ROB W. BARE, Bar Counsel 
Nevada Bar No. 4914 
600 E. Charleston Blvd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89104 
(702) 382-2200 
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Also, ZVENIA & ASSOCIAPS 
a Professional Association 

al E. Clusietimi Blvd 
Zas Vey* Nevada 89104 
relerimisc (702) 3844991 

Fax (702) 3844379 

Benjamin Zvenier, En 
pies mamanagessismstas.4 

141& Frontage .Rand, Ste. B 
Panay, Nevada 390419 
Telephone: (702) 751-8000 

Fat (702) 75146116 
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Irscliarti Paso, Esq. 
illembradifinis Ear) 

VIA FACSIMILE AM) U.S. MAIL 

March 24, 1998 

The Honorable Judge Muffins 
EOIR - Immigration Court 
3365 Pepper Lane 
Las Vegas, NV 89120 

Re.: Bar admissions of Ben Zvenia and of Passo, Zvenia & Associates 

Dear Judge Mullins: 

Enclosed please End documentation with should allay any concerns on your part, the NS and 
the DOI contemns ray tonal admission last November 1997 to the Bar of the Fedentett States 
ofIVficronesis (whuch, as you know, is part tithe 9th Circuit Court of Appeals 'tithe !Jilted 
States of America). This documentation includes (1) correspondence from Salomon Salmon, 
name partner and Trial Counselor of the in Offices etHolimmke and Saimca (Tncideprally, 
this ffim is the largest and most prestigious law firm in the Federated States ofhficmstesa) and 
(2) the home page of the web site of the Law Offices of Hotlinrake and Salmon (its URS; is 
httrliwww.fatibollim-ake). This Internet information is provided as adequate background 
material to confirm our belief for the authenticity of my Bar Admission there. 

As my partner, Rick Passe, and I indicated to your staff and as I personally indicated to you 
yesterday, the Federated States of hficronesia is 17 hours ahead oflas Vegas time. I was able to 
contact personally the office this morning, but Mr. Salmon and the office associates were ezizher 
tied up or out of the office. As indicatedrin the aforementioned documentation, my bar Hearse 
bangs in his office c Kelonia, Pohnpei., in the Federated States of Micronesia. As soon as is 
humanly possible, a copy will be sent to you to be placed in your files. In the Saint as,was also 
detailed to your stn ft ifthere is truly a problem, I should be covered by my admission to the 
Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Court (Bar No. 0009) and the Inter-Tribal Court of Appeals of 
Nevada, which are Courts of Fedesal Jurisdiction (documentation of these adnissions is also 
enclosed). Furthermore my partner Rick Passo is a needier of the State Bar of California, the 
9th Circuit Court of Appeals and the United States Disuicts Court for the Canna, Eastern and 
Southern Districts of California. If necessary, as I discussed with you yesterday, Rick is wiling to 
supervise all my immigration Me& until you, the WS and the DOT are satisfied with my bar status. 

Additionally, as in indicated in the enclosed correspondence from Salmon Salmon of theLaw 
Offices ofHalt:sake and Sidman, Mr. Salmon intends to be in die Las Vegas area "sommiche in 
late Marcia or early Amil 1998 to develop [our] Las Vegas Office as a correspondent office for 
ftte Law Offices of Ifonitnake and Saimon).. I am sure that Salomon would be happy to meet 
with you as that time should you still require any further clarification or the legitimacy of the 
anon*, and developing, relationship between the largest law firm in the Federated States Of 
Micronesia and Passe, Zvenia & Associates. 
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I trust that you share the concerns of both Rick and I that my professianal reputation — and that 
of Passa, Zvenia & Associates r- not be tarnished by what is at most a deñcil ernr. Rath Rick 
and I hold and chetish deeply the highest canons of professions' ethies its attorutys X trust 
that you have always found that my profsional conduct has always been of the highest 
order and that my zealous adincacy hr all of my immigration clients has always been 
beyond repiroacb. Please rest assured that both kick and I will muleavor to do whatever yen 
require to address your concerns. All we ask is far the professional courtesy of having adequate 
time to gather any further information that might be remired — aped* given the geographic 
separation between Las Vegas and the Federated States of Itonesia. 

The bottom line for me, for Rick and for Passo, Zvenia & Associates always has been and always 
will be What is bat for our clients and what is best for the profasional ethical standards 
which we bold dearly. With that as our sole goal, Rick and I request your advice on haw to 
best handle the multiple cases that Passo, &ale & Associates have on calendar for Thersday. 
March 26, 1998. If naessaly, Rick is willing to step in for me at that time. However, since lam 
most familiar with immigration law and with these par ticular cases, that would not necessarily be 
the best fir these clients. (Hos, this would require -Rick to clear an entire days calendar of clients 
which has long been set in order to accommodate this request. However, Rick would be happy to 
do so at some personal and client expense, if absolutely necessary.) 

Please cell with respect to guidance for Thursdays caletular. 

Very tmly yours, 

cc 
1-file 
1-S. Salmon, PSM 

end: 
-material from FSM 
-material tom Tribal Courts 
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Please photocopy this page before you mail it to us, and keep it for your records. 

No confirmations will be sent, unless requested below. 

Please sign the following: 

1 have practicest my profession for eight years or more. Please sign on the line below. 

/%c á7 	egad 44-.4 
Pleas hec 	cation where you will attend: 

0 Reno • ursday, December 4, 1997 • The National Judicial College 

0 Las Vegas • Friday, December 5, 1997 • CCSN High Desert Conference Center 

Nevada Bar Card Number 	  

Name 	Al. Ncyr■ \ CLAM; 	Lt on 	, 	 
Where do you work? 	  

Address  PllLifcr+4.4.1e a  
City/State/ZIP 	 Cl) a-CLPL1/4....w—HC) 	POW 
TelephaP1----14c1  S'IC30 	FAX  751 eaei 	 
E-mail  ir../1"4"e1 .ct  a  A 4/ teten  

NOTE-Add e Fee to the prices below if paying after Tuesday, December 2,1997. 

All registrants receive a complete set of written materials. 

25 tuition. 

150 tuition for those who have to travel over 100 miles round trip to attend. 

0 Check here if you would like to be faxed a conformation. 

e;  - 	 otal en:4tsed Please make checks payable to: State Bar of Nevada 

Paying by plastic? 

Please indicate the type of card:0 Visa 01MasterCard 0 American Express 

Account Number 	 

Date 	  

Name as it appears on card 

Signature 	  

Mail to: 

Arbitration CLE— State Bar of Nevada 

600 E. Charleston 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 

01 am also licensed in California and wish to apply this seminar toward the MCLE 

requirements of the State Bar of California. 

Course #538 	 Course Level: Intermediat 

Expiration 	  



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEVADA 

COUNTY OF CLARK 

ROB W. BARE, under penalty of perjury, being first duly sworn, deposes and says 

as follows: 

1. That your Affiant is a licensed attorney in Nevada and currently employed as Bar 

Counsel for the State Bar of Nevada. 

2. That on September 23, 1998, I personally contacted Benjamin Zvenia, by 

telephone, to determine what law school he had graduated from and where he received his 

PH.D. 

3. That during the telephone conversation, Benjamin Zvenia stated he was a 

graduate from a law school recognized by the California Bar. According to Mr. Zvenia, the law 

school is located in Burbank, California and is known as Kensington University, College of 

Law. Mr. Zvenia also indicated that he graduated and received a PH.D. from a school in 

Puerto Rico. 

4. That I requested Mr. Zvenia provide to me by September 25, 1998 the 

paperwork evidencing the same. Mr. Zvenia indicated he would, as he was ''just across the 

street and he would run it right over." 

5. That on September 28, 1998, the office of Bar Counsel contacted Kensington 

University, College of Law located in Glendale, California. The Law School Administrator, 

Norma MachuIla stated that there was no record of a Benjamin Zvenia graduating from their 

school. She also stated that Mr. Zvenia did submit an application to the University in June, 

1994 and he never completed enrollment. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

SS: 



NOTARY PUBLIC 

n

STATE OF NEVADA 
County 

 JANI2 K.BUTRIA 
Appt. No. 92-1055-1 

Appointment Expires Aug. 27, 2000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

• 	• 
6. 	As of the date of filing of the instant Recommendation and Report, no documents 

concerning Mr. Zvenia's "PH.D." or any other documents have been received by the Office of 

Bar Counsel from Mr. Zvenia. 

Further affiant sayeth naught. 

DATED this "  day of September, 1998. 

ROB W. BARE 

Subscribed to and sworn before me 

this .c22 	day of September, 1998. 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

.Rf-)  
I, hereby certify that on the  c---A-r  day of September, 1998, the foregoing 

RECOMMENDATION AND REPORT PURSUANT TO ORDER OF REFERRAL RE: 

BENJAMIN ZVENIA was served on the below party by mailing a copy thereof, first class mail, 

postage prepaid, to: 

Benjamin Zvenia 
601 E. Charleston Blvd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89104 

it A 	 / 
CE E. BUSTRIA, an employ r of the State Bar of Nevada 
CE E. BUSTRIA, an employee 

of the State Bar of Nevada 

1 



September 30, 1998 

Ms. Janette Bloom 
Clerk of the Supreme Court 
201 S. Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89710 
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OCT 0 1 1998 
CLERK OF SUPRME COURT 
By 

DEPUTY CLERK 

hnice E. Bustria 
Assistant, Ethics Department 

STATE •BAR OF IfEVADA 
REPLY TO D RENO Z LAS VEGAS 

RE: Recommendation and Report Pursuant to Order of Referral: 
Re: Benjamin Zvenia 
ADKT: 126 

Dear Ms. Bloom: 

Enclosed are an original and three copies of the RECOMMENDATION AND 
REPORT PURSUANT TO ORDER OF REFERRAL RE: BENJAMIN ZVENIA for filing 
in this matter. Please file stamp our copy and return it to me in the self-addressed, stamped 
envelope I have provided for your convenience. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosures 

600 East Charleston Boulevard Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 702-382-2200 Fax 702-385-2878 
1325 Airmotive Way, Suite 140 Reno, Nevada 89502 702-329-4100 Fax 702-329-0522 


